FORM PTO-1618A MRS 01-04-2  OMB 0651-0027  12.14.99  101236	T	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record	the attached original document(s) or copy(ie	
Submission Type  New Resubmission Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #  Corrective Document Reel # 1446 Frame # 01777	Merger	Nunc Pro Tuffic Assistanment  Effective Date  Month Day Year
Conveying Party  Name	Mark if additional names of conveying particles and the second se	Month Day Year 03 25 1996
Receiving Party  Name Fleet Bank of Mass., N.A., as agent  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 75 State Street	Mark if additional names of receiving	ng attached
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Boston City	MA State/Country	02109 Zip Code
Individual General Partnership  Corporation Association - Bank - National Asso  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Limited Partnership	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
3/2000 DNGUYEN 00000063 1897549 FOR OFFICE 1481 40.00 OP	USE ONLY	**************************************

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	18B	Pag	ge 2	U.S P	. Department of Commerce atent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Re	presentative Na	me and Address	Enter for the f	ïrst Receiving Party on	y.
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Corresponde	nt Name and A	ddress	Area Code and Teleph	none Number (617) 570	-1292
Name	Miriam J. Rovner				
Address (line 1)	Goodwin, Procter &	Hoar LLP			
Address (line 2)	Exchange Place				
Address (line 3)	53 State Street				
Address (line 4)	Boston, MA 02109-	2881			
Pages	Enter the total rincluding any at	number of pages of the attache tachments.	d conveyance document	# 18	
Trademark A Enter either th	Application Nun e Trademark Applicat	nber(s) or Registration ion Number or the Registration	Number(s) Number (DO NOT ENT	Mark if addition	al numbers attached the same property).
Т	rademark Application	n Number(s)		Registration Number(s	<del>)</del>
				1,897,549	
Number of P	roperties	Enter the total number o	f properties involved	#	1
Fee Amount		Fee Amount for P	roperties Listed (37 CFF	R 3.41):	<b>\$</b> 40.00
Method of	Payment:	Enclosed	Deposit Account		
Deposit A (Enter for pa	CCOUNT yment by deposit account or	if additional fees can be charged to the Deposit Account Number:		# 07-1700	
		Authorization to charge ad	ditional fees:	Yes 🛛 N	о 🗌
Statement an	d Signature				
To the bes	t of my knowledge an	d belief, the foregoing informat leposit account are authorized,	ion is true and correct and as indicated herein.	d any attached copy is a	true copy of the

DOCSC\826029.1

Miriam J. Rovner Name and Person Signing

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002006 FRAME: 0375

December 14, 1999 Date Signed

	Jame PTO-1556	04-03-1996	EA SHEET	The standard of column	(me) 1 (c) 1 - 14 (c)
			ONLY	MAR 2 7 1936	and fall farmed U.
	Tab salengs Q Q Q Y			The same of the sa	
	To the Honerable (	100166832		PROGRAE ACCUMENTAL	
	1. Name of conveying party(les	* <b>/</b> 47 KU		of receiving party(les):	
	Ekco Housewares,	Inc. 3-27-91	/ Name: Fiet Ba	ink of Mass, N.A., a	
		····· 2 ~170	Internal Address:		ent
			Share Address 75	State Street	<del>-</del>
	Ci Individual(s)	☐ Association	1		
	General Partnership Gi Corporation-State Della	C Limited Partnership	Cay: Boston	State: <u>MA</u> ZIP: <u>0210</u> 9	<u>2_</u>
i	C Other	iwaie	☐ inclividual(s) cittz	enshio	į
	Additional name(s) of conveying party	les) attactved? Cl Yes Cl No	S Association Bass	k-National Associati	Lon
	7 Mahas of company	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	J □ General Partnersh ☐ Limited Partnersh		<b>-</b>
ł	3. Nature of conveyance:	<b>5</b>	Corporation-State		<u> </u>
- 1	Assignment     Security Agreement	Merger     Change of Name	C) Other	to United States, a demants representative	-
	Other		designation is attached:	Q Yes Q No	
- 1	Execution Date: March	75. 1996	Designatory count be a separ	the document have Aggignment	W4A /
1		-33 1779	Achilland name(a) & address(	ed southers (1 Yes (1) No	٠
- 1	4, Application rumber(s) or regis	ration number(s);	,	28	
- 1	A. Trademark Application No.(s)	Continues Continues	8. Trademark req	pistration No.(s)	- Manageria
-	See attached pages	M	_		-
	see accached pages	' (1/)	See attach	ed pages	4 g.
- [		And land makes at	ethed? @Yes CINo		1.
۲	5. Name and address of party to				
1	concerning document should b	e mailed:	<ol> <li>Total number of applicate registrations involved:</li> </ol>	30	_#
	Name: <u>Elizabeth Z</u>	_Stavisky			7
	Internal Address: Goodwi	n. Procter	7. Total lee (37 CPR 3.41	<u>}s _765.00</u>	
	& Hoar			January 2	-
	<u> </u>		C) Enclosed		1
			☐ Authorized to be ch	arged to deposit account	F. Folkindi, as. i. i. judydaniems
	Street Address: Exchang	e Place		e en .	7
-		<u></u>	8. Deposit account number	pr‡	malphage .
	City: Boston	M4 0310D	Manage Australia and Australia		[]
-	City: DOSCOLL	Rate: MA ZIP: 02109		this page if paying by deposit account)	4
1		DO NOT USE TO	NO OF MAC	40E	}
			•	7256	1
] :	9. Statement and signature,		-		7
	of the original document.	a beket, the loregoing informs	ition is true and correct and	any altached copy is a true copy	
1	Elizabeth Z. Stavi		Alla/		
	Name of Person Signing	LBRY DE	Sonatore	March 23 1996	ļ
			▼ · · · ·	computating cover sheets 3	
[]	3448 Pep. 045 1-001 1 (aug. 4/\$4)				İ
	060 JS 03/29/96 9	64975 Do not detach to	r's pertion 481	40.00 CK	
	Mail documents to be recon	dad with required cover sheet is	Mormation to:		
		Commissioner of Par	ients and Trademarks		
		Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 202	771	į	
	AAA Public-booksessoomiaas	og this sample cover sheet		Mondella minutes see	
	document to be recorded,	including time for reviewin	g the document and gathe	ning the data needed.	
	and completing and review	ving the sample coversheet,	Send comments regarding	e this burden estimate	
	to me U.S. Patent and T <sub>ff</sub> D.C. 2023 i_andtothe Off	demark Office, Office of in ice of Management and Budj	formation Systems, PKZ	1000C, Washington,	
	Washington, D.C. 20503.		Paris alversació y scendidou	1 Inless form 1 and 1 W	
			TRA	DEMARK	

REEL: 1446 FRAME: 0177

TRADEMARK

#### NOTICE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Notice of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks (this "Notice") is made as of March 25, 1996, by Ekco Housewares, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") and Fleet Bank of Massachusetts, N.A., a national banking association, as Agent for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement referred to below (the "Agent").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, credit facilities were established pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of April 11, 1995, as amended, by and among Ekco Group, Inc. ("Group"), the Grantor, Frem Corporation ("Frem"), the Agent and the Lenders party thereto (as amended and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Group, Frem and the Grantor executed a Second Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of even date herewith whereby Group became the sole Borrower under the Credit Agreement with the Grantor remaining as a Guarantor of the obligations of Group under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Agent have entered into that certain Security Agreement dated April 11, 1995 and a First Amendment to Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor, in order to secure the payment and performance of the Lender Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and the obligations of the Grantor as Guarantor, has granted the Agent a security interest in all the Grantor's personal property, fixtures and rights of every kind and nature, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising, and all products and proceeds thereof, including but not limited to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in Section 1 below); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the owner of the trademarks, trademark registrations, service marks, service mark registrations, tradenames, and trademark and service mark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, which trademarks and service marks have been issued by, and which trademark and service mark applications have been filed with, the United States Office of Patents and Trademarks, and all of which is included in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Security Agreement, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

1. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has assigned to the Agent for collateral purposes and has granted to the Agent a security interest in, among other things, all of the following (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"): All trademarks, trademark

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 1446 FRAME: 0180

registrations, service marks, service mark registrations, tradenames, trademark and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, service marks, tradenames, and applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, (e) all of the goodwill of Grantor's business connected with and symbolized by the trademarks, service marks, tradenames or other items described in clauses (a)-(d), and (f) all other proceeds of the foregoing, all in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement.

- 2. The Grantor agrees that it will not sell or offer to sell or otherwise transfer the Trademark Collateral or any interest therein, or grant any rights or interests thereto or therein, except as permitted under the Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, and except for licenses of the Trademark Collateral granted in the ordinary course of business.
- 3. The Grantor and the Agent hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the collateral assignment of and security interest in the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 4. This instrument is made pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Grantor hereby expressly authorizes the Agent to record this instrument in the United States Office Patents and Trademarks, as well as in any other federal or state office in which any of the Grantor's rights or interests comprising or connected with the Patent Collateral (including but not limited to rights arising under applicable state law) have been registered or recorded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Grantor and the Agent has caused this Notice to be duly executed, as an instrument under seal, by its duly authorized officer, as of the date first above written.

EKCO HOUSEWARES, INC.

Name: Joyn T. Haran

Title: Treasurer

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 1446 FRAME: 0181

My commission expires: Syst 19,199)

		FLEET BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS. N.A.
		By: Michael A. Palmer Title: Vice President
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF SUFFOLK	) ) ss. )	
known, who, being by me duly sw Inc., the corporation described in a	orn, declared thand which execu- going instrumen	ne personally appeared John T. Haran, to me nat he is the Treasurer of Ekco Housewares, uted the foregoing instrument; that being duly it on behalf of the corporation therein named; deed of said corporation.
		Notary Public
My commission expires: 5yd	19,1997	
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS COUNTY OF SUFFOLK	) ) ss. )	
me known, who, being by me duly Massachusetts N.A., the corporation that being duly authorized he did e	sworn, declare on described in execute the fore	ne personally appeared Michael A. Palmer, to det that he is a Vice President of Fleet Bank of and which executed the foregoing instrument: going instrument on behalf of the corporation the free act and deed of said corporation.
		Motary Public

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 1446 FRAME: 0182

#### SCHEDULEA

Trademarks, Service Marks, Tradenames, Etc.

TRADEMARK

REGISTRATION NO.

See Attached Pages

261041.c3

TRADEMARK REEL: 1446 FRAME: 0183

# U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	<u>Class</u>
Baker's Secret	964,975	21
Baker's Secret PRO	1,897,549	21
Beverage Boy (Deluxe)	1,299,646	21
"Blue 2" Design	1,895,684	8
Cookie Creations	1,898,974	21
Ekco	109,742	6
Ekco	109,743	8
Ekco	425,967	8
Ekco	641,028	21
Ekco	658,933	6
Ekco	432,093	21
Ekco-Forge	680,402	8
Ekcoloy	630,738	21
Eterna	622,156	8
Eterna	1,089,220	21
Flint	1,388,840	8
Flint	737,011	21
Kitchamajigs	351,951	8 & 21
Miracle	373,114	8
Nee-Action	519,259	8
Pocket Boy	706,941	8
Presto Whip	237,090	8
Quik-Clean	1,438,431	21
SmartChef	1,846,516	8
Sure Grip	1,295,771	8
•		
Teabagger	654,666	21
Top Drawer	1,131,653	8

USTM.REG 01/29/96

TRADEMARK REEL: 1446 FRAME: 0184

4=.	Ų.	S.	Trac	ema	rk <u>A</u>	DD	lica	tions	
-----	----	----	------	-----	-------------	----	------	-------	--

<u>Trademark</u>	Serial No.	Ciass	File Date
Baker's Secret Air	75/029,828	21	Dec. 8, 1995 (Intent to Use)
Air Pockets	75/038,864		Dec. 29, 1995 (Intent to Use)
Ekco Impulse Merchandising	75/030,848	35	Dec. 11, 1995 (Intent to Use)

USTMAPPL.LST 01/29/96

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1446 FRAME: 0185

the second of th

#### EKCO HOUSEWARES, INC.

#### Common Law Trademarks

<u>Trademarks</u> <u>Goods</u>

Bake Mates Baking Utensils

 $-100\,\mathrm{N}_\odot$  , a Constraint and  $\phi=-1$  ,  $\phi=-1$  ,  $\phi=-1$  ,  $\phi=-1$  ,  $\phi=-1$ 

Bake 'N Bring
Bake 'N Roast
Bake Even Finish
Bakeware
Baker's Secret Classic
Cook 'N Carry
Bakeware
Classics
Bakeware
Bakeware
Bakeware

Ekco Bakeware Bakeware Pro's Choice Bakeware

Hold Fast Grips
Steerhead (Brand)
Bathroom Accessories
Barbecue Tools

Precision Beater, Can & Bottle Openers

Universal Cookware
Bay Harbor Cookware
Countryside Cookware
Ekco-Craft Cookware

Expertisse Cookware
Grand Prix Cookware
Harvest Collection Cookware
Radiant Heat Core Cookware
Souper/Steamer Cookware
Vapor Seal (Lock) Cookware

Ye Old Forge Cookware
Micro-Sharp Cutlery
Pal Cutlery

Pal Cutlery
Ripple Edge Cutlery
Waverex Cutlery
Waverly Edge Cutlery
Gourmet Tower Display Rack

Gourmet Tower Display Rack
Kitchen Helper Gadgets

Almond Garden Kitchen Tools
Chef's Choice Kitchen Tools
Country Cupboard Kitchen Tools

Field Flowers

Kitchen Tools

Kitchen Tools

Nova

Kitchen Tools

Kitchen Tools

Poppy Kitchen Tools
Touch O' Spice Kitchen Tools

Bake Max Merchandising System Hardkote Non-Stick Coating Power

Tea Baller Pourer
Tea Leaf Container
Prismatic Finish Coating on Bakeware

Chef's Choice
Spring Iris
Kitchen Tools TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002006 FRAME: 0383

REEL: 1446 FRAME: 0186

Spectrum

Versa Tools

Cardiff

Bath Classics

Eterna Classics

Precision

Peeler Plus

Sculpture

Cooking Class

Black Chrome

Entrec

Ala Carte

Kitchen Tools

Kitchen Tools

Flatware

Control control to the control control to the control control to the control c

Bathroom Accessories

Can Openers

Peelers

USCOMLAW.LST 01/29/96

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1446 FRAME: 0187

> > TRADEMARK

#### Foreign Trademark Registrations

Trademark	(Country)	Registration No		Class
A&L & Design	(Belgium)	58,870		
Baker's Secret	(Australia)	A411138		21
	(Benelux)	425,967		21
	(Brazil)	813660130		20
	(Denmark)	3440/1988		21
	(Finland)	103,370		21
		1,103,489		21
	(W. Germany)			21
	(Gr. Britain)	B1,258,678		
	(Hungary)	139,517		21
	(Iceland)	38/1988		21
	(Ireland)	B120418		21
	(Italy)	479,302		21
	(Japan)	2097669		19
	(New Zealand)	152,926		21
	(Norway)	131,913		21
	(Philippines)	47,817		21
	(Slovak Rep.)	175,917		21
	(So. Africa)	80/6613		21
	(Spain)	1,172,413		21
	(Switzerland)	351,688		21
	(24Intrijend)	351,000		21
cco	(Argentina)	946,076	(L)	10
ile ET80)	(Australia)	A191,293		8
		A191,294		21
	(Bahamas)	9154		12
	•	9155	(L)	10
	(Belgium)	5907	,	
	(Bermuda)	8180		8
	(	8181		21
	(Benelux)	72, <b>36</b> 5	/T \	6,7,8,9,11
	(Dentital)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	(6)	14,20.21& 24
	(Bolivia)	72,635A	(L)	66
	(Brazil)	780131843	• •	8
	,,	780131851		20
	(Chile)	206,184	(L)	8 & 2;
	(Colombia)	20,061	\— <i>/</i>	8
	(Costa Rica)	18, <b>8</b> 99		8 & 21
			/T \	
	(Denmark)	600/1947		8 & 21
	(Dom. Rep.)	25,287	(L)	38
	/8T 7 5	25,286	,, .	41
	(Ecuador)	184		
	(Egypt)	12,996	(L)	21
		19,861		8
	(El Salvador)	5131		55
		6132		17
		6133		50
		5130	(L)	42
	(Finland)	79,604		8 & 21
	(France)	1,093,415		6,9,11,& 21
	(W. Germany)	710,187		8, 20, 21
	(Gr. Britain)	782,872		8
	( or manually)	677,687		8
		n// na/		~

<sup>(</sup>L) = Ekco Products, Inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Houseware. The Market thereunder per License Agreement dated September 7, 1984.

REFL: 1446 FRAME: 0188 per License Agreement dated September 7, 1984.

**TRADEMARK** 

#### Foreign Trademark Registrations

Carece   28,834   Care   6,8,9,20   21 & 26   21 & 26   21 & 26   21 & 26   21 & 26   21 & 26   21 & 26   21 & 26   21   22   21   22   24 & 8   21   22   24 & 8   24   21   22   24 & 8   24   24   24   24   25   24   25   24   25   24   25   24   25   24   25   25	<u>Trademark</u>	(Country)	Registration No		Class
(Haiti) 96/55 (L) 21 129/84 8  (Honduras) 8271 8  (Hong Kong) 475/1957 8  (Hungary) 139,449 8 2 21  (India) 119,569 21  (Ireland) 44,659 8 44,870 21  (Israel) 15,837 8  (Italy) 342,984 8 2 21  (Jamaica) 18,796 8 19,029 (L) 21  (Japan) 557,144 (L) 7 1,208,650 (L) 18 1,357,429 (L) 19 519,145 (L) 8 999,202 (L) 9 1,110,392 (L) 18  (Kuwait) 10,209 8 (Kuwait) 10,209 8 (Kuwait) 10,209 3 (Luxembourg) 18,460  (Netherlands) 3,339 (L)  (New Zealand) 43,181 8  (Norway) 35,871 8 2 21  (Panama) 5,523		(Greece)	28,834	(L) (	
Honduras   Record		(Guatemala)	10,821		8 & 21
(Honduras) 8271 8 (Hong Kong) 475/1957 8 (Hungary) 139.449 8 & 21 (India) 119.569 21 (Ireland) 44.659 8 (Italy) 342,984 8 & 21 (Jamaica) 18,796 8 (Jamaica) 18,796 8 19,029 (L) 21 (Japan) 557,714 (L) 7 1,208,650 (L) 18 1,357,429 (L) 19 519,145 (L) 8 999,202 (L) 19 519,145 (L) 8 999,202 (L) 9 1,110,392 (L) 18 (Kuwait) 10,209 8 (Kuwait) 10,209 8 (Kuwait) 10,209 8 (Kuwait) 10,209 10,211 (L) 21 (Lebanon) 26,252 (L) (Lebanon) 26,252 (L) (Leuxembourg) 18,460 (Netherlands) 3,339 (L) (New Zealand) 43,181 8 (Norway) 35,871 8 & 21 (Panama) 5,523		(Haiti)		(L)	21
(Hong Kong) 475/1957 8 (Hungary) 139,449 8 & 21 (India) 119,569 21 (Ireland) 44,659 8 (Italy) 342,984 8 & 21 (Jamaica) 18,796 8 19,029 (L) 21 (Japan) 557,714 (L) 7 1,208,650 (L) 18 1,357,429 (L) 19 519,145 (L) 8 999,202 (L) 9 1,110,392 (L) 18 (Kuwait) 10,209 8 10,211 (L) 21 (Lebanon) 26,252 (L) (Luxembourg) 18,460 (Netherlands) 3,339 (L) (New Zealand) 43,181 8 (Norway) 35,871 8 & 21			129/84		8
(Hungary)  (India)  (Ireland)  (Ireland)  (Ireland)  (Israel)  (Israel)  (Italy)  342.984  8 & 21  (Italy)  342.984  8 & 21  (Italy)  342.984  8 & 21  (Iapan)  557.714  (L)  7  1,208,650  (L)  18  1,357,429  1,110,392  1,110,392  (L)  (Kuwait)  (Kuwait)  10,209  1,110,392  (L)  (Lebanon)  26,252  (L)  (Luxembourg)  18,460  (Netherlands)  3,339  (L)  (New Zealand)  43,181  8  (Norway)  35,871  8 & 21  (Panama)  5,523		(Honduras)	8271		8
(India) 119,569 21  (Ireland) 44,659 8 44,820 21  (Israel) 15,837 8  (Italy) 342,984 8 & 21  (Jamaica) 18,796 8 19,029 (L) 21  (Japan) 557,714 (L) 7 1,208,650 (L) 18 1,357,429 (L) 19 519,145 (L) 8 999,202 (L) 9 1,110,392 (L) 18  (Kuwait) 10,209 8  (Kuwait) 10,209 8 (Kuwait) 10,209 8 (Lebanon) 26,252 (L)  (Lebanon) 26,252 (L)  (Lebanon) 18,460  (Netherlands) 3,339 (L)  (New Zealand) 43,181 8  (Norway) 35,871 8 & 21  (Panama) 5,523		(Hong Kong)	475/1957		8
(Ireland) 44,659 8 44,820 21 (Israel) 15,837 8 (Italy) 342,984 8 & 21 (Jamaica) 18,796 8 19,029 (L) 21 (Japan) 557,714 (L) 7 1,208,650 (L) 18 1,357,429 (L) 19 519,145 (L) 8 999,202 (L) 9 1,110,392 (L) 18 (Kuwait) 10,209 8 (Kuwait) 10,209 8 (Kuwait) 10,209 8 (Luxembourg) 18,460 (Netherlands) 3,339 (L) (New Zealand) 43,181 8 (Norway) 35,871 8 & 21 (Panama) 5,523		(Hungary)	139,449		8 & 21
(Israel) 15,837 8 (Italy) 342,984 8 & 21 (Jamaica) 18,796 8 19,029 (L) 21 (Japan) 557,714 (L) 7 11,208,650 (L) 18 1,357,429 (L) 19 519,145 (L) 8 999,202 (L) 9 1,110,392 (L) 21 (Lebanon) 10,209 8 (Kuwait) 10,209 8 (Kuwait) 10,209 8 (Lebanon) 26,252 (L) (Luxembourg) 18,460 (Netherlands) 3,339 (L) (New Zealand) 43,181 8 (Norway) 35,871 8 & 21 (Panama) 5,523		(India)	119,569		21
(Israel) 15,837 8  (Italy) 342,984 8 & 21  (Jamaica) 18,796 8 19,029 (L) 21  (Japan) 557,714 (L) 7 1,208,650 (L) 18 1,357,429 (L) 19 519,145 (L) 8 999,202 (L) 9 1,110,392 (L) 18  (Kuwait) 10,209 8 10,211 (L) 21  (Lebanon) 26,252 (L)  (Luxembourg) 18,460  (Netherlands) 3,339 (L)  (New Zealand) 43,181 8  (Norway) 35,871 8 & 21  (Panama) 5,523		(Ireland)	44,659		8
(Italy) 342,984 8 & 21  (Jamaica) 18,796 8 19,029 (L) 21  (Japan) 557,714 (L) 7 1,208,650 (L) 18 1,357,429 (L) 19 519,145 (L) 8 999,202 (L) 9 1,110,392 (L) 18  (Kuwait) 10,209 8 (Kuwait) 10,209 8 (Luxembourg) 18,460  (Netherlands) 3,339 (L)  (New Zealand) 43,181 8  (Norway) 35,871 8 & 21  (Panama) 5,523			44,820		21
(Jamaica)  18,796 19,029 (L)  21  (Japan)  557,714 (L) 7 1,208,650 (L) 18 1,357,429 (L) 19 519,145 (L) 8 999,202 (L) 9 1,110,392 (L) 18  (Kuwait)  10,209 8 10,211 (L) 21  (Lebanon)  26,252 (L)  (Luxembourg)  18,460  (Netherlands) 3,339 (L)  (New Zealand) 43,181 8  (Norway) 35,871 8 & 21  (Panama) 5,523		(Israel)	15,837		8
19,029 (L)   21		(Italy)	342,984		8 & 21
(Japan) 557,714 (L) 7 1,208,650 (L) 18 1,357,429 (L) 19 519,145 (L) 8 999,202 (L) 9 1,110,392 (L) 18  (Kuwait) 10,209 8 10,211 (L) 21  (Lebanon) 26,252 (L)  (Luxembourg) 18,460  (Netherlands) 3,339 (L)  (New Zealand) 43,181 8  (Norway) 35,871 8 & 21  (Panama) 5,523		(Jamaica)	18,796		8
1,208,650 (L) 18 1,357,429 (L) 19 519,145 (L) 8 999,202 (L) 9 1,110,392 (L) 18  (Kuwaii) 10,209 8 10,211 (L) 21  (Lebanon) 26,252 (L)  (Luxembourg) 18,460  (Netherlands) 3,339 (L)  (New Zealand) 43,181 8  (Norway) 35,871 8 & 21  (Panama) 5,523		, ,	19,029	(L)	21
1,357,429 (L)   19   519,145 (L)   8   999,202 (L)   9   1,110,392 (L)   18   10,209   8   10,211 (L)   21   (Lebanon)   26,252 (L)   (Luxembourg)   18,460   (Netherlands)   3,339 (L)   (New Zealand)   43,181   8   (Norway)   35,871   8 & 21   (Panama)   5,523		(Japan)	557,714	(L)	7
S19,145 (L)   8   999,202 (L)   9   1,110,392 (L)   18   10,209   8   10,211 (L)   21   (Lebanon)   26,252 (L)   (Luxembourg)   18,460   (Netherlands)   3,339 (L)   (New Zealand)   43,181   8   (Norway)   35,871   8 & 21   (Panama)   5,523		•			
999,202 (L) 9   1,110,392 (L) 18   1,110,392 (L)   18   10,209   8   10,211 (L)   21   10,211 (L)   21   10,211 (L)   21   10,211 (L)   21   10,211 (L)   10,21					
(Kuwaii) 10,209 8 10,211 (L) 21 (Lebanon) 26,252 (L) (Luxembourg) 18,460 (Netherlands) 3,339 (L) (New Zealand) 43,181 8 (Norway) 35,871 8 & 21 (Panama) 5,523					
(Kuwait)  10,209 8 10,211 (L) 21  (Lebanon) 26,252 (L)  (Luxembourg) 18,460  (Netherlands) 3,339 (L)  (New Zealand) 43,181 8  (Norway) 35,871 8 & 21  (Panama) 5,523					
10,211 (L)   21			1,110,392	(L)	18
(Lebanon)       26,252 (L)         (Luxembourg)       18,460         (Netherlands)       3,339 (L)         (New Zealand)       43,181       8         (Norway)       35,871       8 & 21         (Panama)       5,523		(Kuwait)			
(Luxembourg) 18,460 (Netherlands) 3,339 (L) (New Zealand) 43,181 8 (Norway) 35,871 8 & 21 (Panama) 5,523			10,211	(L)	21
(Netherlands) 3,339 (L) (New Zealand) 43,181 8 (Norway) 35,871 8 & 21 (Panama) 5,523		(Lebanon)	26,252	(L)	
(New Zealand) 43,181 8 (Norway) 35,871 8 & 21 (Panama) 5,523		(Luxembourg)	18,460		
(Norway) 35,871 8 & 21 (Panama) 5,523		(Netherlands)	3,339	(L)	
(Panama) 5,523		(New Zealand)	43,181		8
		(Norway)	35,871		8 & 21
(Paraguay) 84,275 (L) 8		(Panama)	5,523		
		(Paraguay)	84,275	(L)	8
(Peru) 7,791 8 6,791 (L) 21		(Peru)			

<sup>(</sup>L) = Ekco Products, Inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Housewares, Inc. is licensed thereunder per License Agreement dated September 7, 1984.

TRADEMARK TRADEMARK

#### Foreign Trademark Registrations

Trademark	(Country)	Registration N	<u>o.</u>	Chass	
	(Philippines)	prime computation and 2.190	Fig. 540 mms.	and process and the second contact of the se	Cortin Luzymen
(File ET80)	· 				
	(Puerro Rico)	12,417		13	
		12,418		23	
	(Slovak Rep.)	175,916		8 & 21	_
	(Sweden)	183,559		8 & 21	·
	(So. Africa)	2127/47	(L)	12	
	•	3519/46/1	(L)	8	
		3519/46/2	(L)	21	
	(Spain)	752,976		7	
		762,977	(L)	8	
		762,978		21	
	(Switzerland)	354,360		8 & 21	
	(Trinadad)	7,026		8	
	(,	6,934		21	
	(Trinadad/Tobago)	10,956		12	
	_	10,957	(L)	13	
		10,958	<b>,</b> -,	16	
_	:				
Ekco	(Antigua)	2307		12	
(File ET90)		2308		12	
		2347		18	
		2348		16	
	(Austria)	88,875	(L)	8 & 21	
	(Barbados)	6,617	(L)		
	(Belize)	4519		8	
		4520		8	
		4337	(L)	21	
		4840	•	21	
	(British V.I.)	1,856	(L)	12,13,16	
	(Brunei)	8,477		a	
	(Brance)	8,498		8	
		9,470		21	
	(Rep. of China)	159,395		67	
	•	162,320		21	
		159,393		20	
	(Czech Republic)	185,151		8 & 21	
	(China - Taiwan)	80,508		75	
	Care Bi	***			
	(Costa Rica)	18,900		23	
	(Cyprus - Greek)	18,843		8	
(L) = Ekco Produc	its. Inc. is the registered owner	18,845	( <b>L</b> ) d Pless 1	21 House <b>UR-A IDF:MAD</b> Khama	

(L) = Ekco Products, Inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Housewises, inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Housewises, inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Housewises, inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Housewises, inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Housewises, inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Housewises, inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Housewises, inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Housewises, inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Housewises, inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Housewises, inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Housewises, inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Housewises, inc. is the registered owner of the registered owner owne

TRADEMARK

		Forcien Trademark Registratons				
Trademark	(Country)	Registration No.	Class			
Ekco	(Denmark)	71/1948	11 & 21			
(File ET90)	( 0. 00002000 10)	3219/1971 (L)	6, 8, 20, 21			
	(France)	956,565 (L)	8, 11, 21			
	(Grenada)	44/1980	8			
	, ,	45/1980 (L)	21			
	(Gr. Britain)	757,725	21			
	•	782,873	21			
	(Guatemala)	10,828 (L)	21			
	(Honduras)	8,567 (L)				
	(Hong Kong)	476/1957 (L)	21			
	(Hungary)	139,449	8 & 21			
	(Indonesia)	125,575	8 & 21			
	(Israel)	15.838 (L)	21			
	(Jordan)	15,693	8			
		15,692 (L)	21			
	(Korea)	184,639	18			
	(Liberia)	20378/554 (L)				
	(Malaysia)	M78307	21			
	(Netherlands)	103,804				
	(New Zealand)	42,558	21			
		37,603	13			
	(Nigeria)	33,125	8			
	(Panama)	5,524 (L)				
	(Philippines)	44,802	21			
	(Qatar)	1685	8 & 21			
	(Saudi Arabia)	13	8 & 21			
		77/15 (L)	21			
	(Singapore)	64,461	8			
		64,462	21			
	(S.W. Africa)	75/0498 (L)	21			

<sup>(</sup>L) = Ekco Products, Inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco HouseParts The No. 116. Items the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco House Parts The No. 116. Items the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco House Parts The No. 116. Items the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco House Parts The No. 116. Items the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco House Parts The No. 116. Items the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco House Parts The No. 116. Items the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco House Parts The No. 116. Items the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco House Parts The No. 116. Items the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco House Parts The No. 116. Items the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco House Parts The No. 116. Items the registered owner of the registered owner 
#### Foreign Trademark Registrations

Trademark	(Country)	Registration No.		Class
Ekco	(St. Kirts W.I.)	2963	(L)	12, 13, 6
(File ET90)	(St. Vincent W.I.)	125/1980 124/1980	(L)	8 124/1980(L)21 21
	(Surinam Guiana)	8,806	(L)	
	(Thailand)	56,658 61,045		12 13
	(Tunisia)	38	(L)	8 & 21
Ekcomacic	(Gr. Britain)	675,637		21
Ekco MicroHelpers	(W. Germany)	1,132,415		8 & 21
Eterna	(Gr. Britain)	B769,328		21
Elema		B757,726		8
	(Gr. Britain)	D131,120		-
e. e	/Y1	97,965		8
Ekco Flint	(Ireland)			21
		97,966		21
		4444		•
Flint	(Antigua)	2309		12
		2310		12
		2346		18
		2349		16
				_
	(Australia)	A92,613		8
		B317,403		21
				•
	(Brazil)	1232/686.974		8
		1232/686.975		20
	(Chile)	278.965		8 & 21
	(Costa Rica)	18.903		8 & 21
	(Dom. Rep )	27,549		41
	•	27,550		37
	(El Salvador)	5505		50
	(Finland)	42,141		8 & 21
	(Guatemala)	15,150		23
	(Canonima)			
	(Haiti)	248/79		8
	(Hong Kong)	982/1962		8
	·	983/1962		21

<sup>(</sup>L) = Ekco Products, Inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Housewall Find in REEL: 1446 FRAME: 0192

Foreign Trademark Registrations	Forei	Tradema	irk Regi	strations
---------------------------------	-------	---------	----------	-----------

<u>Trademark</u>	(Country)	Registration No.	Class
Flint	(Israel)	4 <b>5,58</b> 9 4 <b>5,</b> 590	8 21
	(Italy)	356,084	8 & 21
	(Lebanon)	35,429	
	(Liberia)	20378/553	
	(New Zealand)	71.577 73,336	8 21
	(Norway)	114,910	8 & 21
	(Panama)	23,254 23,280	AJI AJI
	(Portugal)	197,832	21
	(Qatar)	1686	8 & 21
	(Spain)	879,221	8
	(St. Kitts W.I.)	2964	12, 13, 16
	(Surinam)	9479	
	(Switzerland)	353,782	8 & 21
	(Syria)	26,891	
	(Tunisia)	37	8 & 21
Geneva Forge	(Belgium)	58,721	
MicroHelpers	(Gr. Britain)	B1,312,351 B1,312,352	8 21
	(Japan)	2,246,387	19
Ovenex	(Belgium)	51,515	
	(Netherlands)	71,055	
Teakoe	(Gr. Britain)	752,377	21

<sup>(</sup>L) = Ekco Products, Inc. is the registered owner of these registrations and Ekco Housewall Phic McAchiled thereunder per License Agreement dated Sentember 7, 1984. REFEL = 1446 FRAME 0103

RECORDED: 03/27/1996

#### EKCO HOUSEWARES, INC.

#### Foreign Trademark Applications

Trademark	(Country)	Serial No.	<u>Class</u>	Filing Date
Paker's Secret	Czech Republic	0-79877-93	21	May 12, 1993
Baker's Secret	Mexico	119,924	21	Aug. 9, 1991
Baker's Secret	Russia		21	May 25, 1993
Ekco	Mexico	123,948	8	Oct. 4, 1991
		123,494	21	Oct. 4, 1991
Ekco	Russia		8 & 21	May 25, 1993
Flint	Mexico	119,925	8	Aug. 9, 1991

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1446 FRAME: 0194

#### U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Registration No.	1549 Class
Baker's Secret	964,975	
Baker's Secret PRO	1,987,549	21
Beverage Boy (Deluxe)	1,299,646	21
"Blue 2" Design	1,895,684	8
Cookie Creations	1,898,974	21
Ékco	109,742	6
Ekco	109,743	8
Ekco	425,967	8
Ekco	641,028	21
Ekco	658,933	6
Ekco	432,093	21
Ekco-Forge	680,402	8
Ekcoloy	630,738	21
Eterna	622,156	8
Eterna	1,089,220	21
Flint	1,388,840	8
Flint	737,011	21
Kitchamajigs	351,951	8 & 21
Miracle	373,114	8
Nee-Action	519,259	8
Pocket Boy	706,941	8
Presto Whip	237,090	8
Quik-Clean	1,438,431	21
SmartChef	1,846,516	8
Sure Grip	1,295,771	8
Teabagger	654,666	21
Top Drawer	1,131,653	8

TRADEMARK REEL: 1446 FRAME: 0178

## U.S. Trademark Applications

Trademark	Serial No.
Baker's Secret Air	75/029,828
Air Pockets	75/038,864
Ekco Impulse Merchandising	75/030.848

265683.c1

TRADEMARK REEL: 1446 FRAME: 0179